RULES FOR AGENCY RULEMAKING
CHAPTER 30
RULES FOR AGENCY RULEMAKING
Authority
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-4 and 7, and 52:14F-5(f), (h) and (i).
Source and Effective Date
R.1996 d.79, effective January 16, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4039(b), 28 N.J.R. 1198(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 30, Rules for Agency Rulemaking, expires on January 16,
2001.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 30, Rules for Agency Rulemaking, was originally codified at
N.J.A.C. 15:15, as Rules of Administrative Procedure. With the enact­
ment of P.L. 1981 c.27 on February 9, 1981, effective March 11, 1981,
which made significant changes to the Administrative Procedure Act
(APA), N.J.A.C. 15:15 was substantially amended and recodified as
N.J.A.C. 1:30, Rules For Agency Rulemaking. The new N.J.A.C. 1:30
was filed as an emergency rule pursuant to the AP A prior to the
enactment of P.L. 1981 c.27. Under the prior version of the APA, an
emergency rule was effective upon filing and was not required to be
adopted. N.J.A.C. 1:30 was therefore filed and effective as an emer­
gency adoption on March 6, 1981 operative March 11, 1981 as R.1981
d.83. See: 13 N.J.R. 17l(a), 13 N.J.R. 255(d).
The amendments to Chapter 30 were designed to: (1) adjust the
rules to implement the new rulemaking provisions of the APA; (2)
adjust the rules to correspond with the establishment of the OAL and
to related changes in the enforcement of the AP A; (3) crystallize with
greater clarity and precision some of the notice and hearing require­
ments of the APA; and (4) consolidate various provisions and repeal
certain rules which repeated statutory language.
After one year of operation under P.L. 1981 c.27, Chapter 30 was
substantially amended to address several comments and criticisms while
operating under the new statutory requirements by R.1982 d.466,
effective January 3, 1983. See: 14 N.J.R. 780(a), 15 N.J.R. 29(a), 15
N.J.R. 543(a). The amendments included language and technical
changes; new definitions; clarified the effective date of an adopted
rule; outlined compliance procedures for Executive Order No.
66(1978); specified the types of changes which could be made to a
proposed rule upon adoption; changed rulemaking retention records
from two to three years; provided for administrative correction of rules
and required that proposed and adopted rules be signed by a duly
authorized person.
Chapter 30 was readopted pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978)
effective February 14, 1986 with amendments effective March 3, 1986 as
R.1986 d.60. See: 18 N.J.R. 3(a), 18 N.J.R. 469(a), 18 N.J.R. 938(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 30 was readopted
as R.1991 d.85, effective January 25, 1991. See: 22 N.J.R. 3281(a), 23
N.J.R. 399(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 30
was readopted as R.1996 d.79, effective January 16, 1996. See: Source
and Effective Date. See, also, section annotations.
Law Review Commentaries

repeal.
"Rule" or "administrative rule" is defined in N.J.S.A.
52:14B-2(e). For purposes of determining effective dates,
there are five types of rules: new rules, amendments, re­
peals, readoptions, and emergency rules.
"Rule activity" means any agency action with respect to a
rule authorized or required by the Administrative Procedure
Act, N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 et seq., and including a petition for a
rule, a pre-proposal for a rule, and rulemaking proceeding.
"Rulemaking proceeding" means those steps which shall
be followed pursuant to the Act and this chapter, for a rule
to be validly promulgated, and which include the procedures
for proposal of a rule, N.J.A.C. 1:30-3.1 et seq., the proper
adoption of a rule, and the procedures upon adoption of a
rule, N.J.A.C. 1:30-4.1 et seq.
Amended by R.1988 d.383, effective August 15, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 675(a), 20 N.J.R. 1021(a), 20 N.J.R. 2052(a).
Added definition"Appendix".
Amended by R.1991 d.85, effective February 19, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3281(a), 23 N.J.R. 399(a).

Amended by R.1996 d.79, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4039(b), 28 N.J.R. 1198(a).
1:30-1.9 Copies of documents; fees
(a) Any person may obtain copies of filed documents
from the Division of Administrative Rules pursuant to the
provisions of N.J.S.A. 47:1A-2 upon payment of a fee as
follows:
1. First page to lOth page: $.75 per page;
2. Eleventh page to 20th page: $.50 per page;
3. All pages over 20: $.25 per page.
(b) Original filed documents shall not be released from
the custody of the Office of Administrative Law.
Amended by R.1991 d.85, effective February 19, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3281(a), 23 N.J.R. 399(a).
Added (a)1-3.
Amended by R.1995 d.561, effective November 6, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 416(a), 27 N.J.R. 4279(a).
Increased fees in (a).
Amended by R.1996 d.79, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4039(b), 28 N.J.R. 1198(a).

(3) Distribution of a press release to the news
media; ·
(4) Posting of a notice in an appropriate loca­
tion(s);
(5) Mailing to a.distribution list; or
( 6) Any other manner reasonably calculated to
inform those persons most likely to be affected by or
interested in the intended action.
1:30-3.2
m. The additional method of publicity shall be pro­
vided at least 30 days prior to the close of the public
comment period.
(i) Any proposal notice which does not meet the require­
ments in (c) through (g), (h)3 or (h)4 above may be subject
to the provisions of N.J.A.C. 1:30-1.12.
Amended by R.1987 d.345, effective August 17, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 675(b), 19 N.J.R. 1543(a).
Added (a)5iv "A regulatory flexibility statement in accordance with
N.J.S.A. 52:148-16 et seq." Repealed (b); recodified (c) to (b) with
additional text added to (b)4. Added new (c).
Amended by R.1989 d.20, effective January 17, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 573(a), 21 N.J.R. 152(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1991 d.85, effective February 19, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3281(a), 23 N.J.R. 399(a).